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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr A Hunter

Scheme
:
Railways Pension Scheme

Trustee
:
Railways Pension Trustee Company Limited (RPTCL)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 29 January 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Hunter complained that, as a result of maladministration by the Trustee, the Incapacity pension paid to him from 22 March 1997 has been suspended and that this decision is in conflict with a decision of the Department of Social Security (DSS) following a medical for their purposes.  He also complained that the only letter he had received about this was the letter dated 18 April 2000 from Railway Pensions Management Limited (RPML) which advised him of the cessation of the Incapacity pension.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hunter worked for British Rail and its successors from 20 March 1978.  Each employer participating has its own section of the Scheme.  Mr Hunter was employed by Connex South Eastern Limited (Connex SE) and is a member of the Connex SE section.  Under the provisions of the Scheme, each section may set up a Pensions Committee to exercise control over its own arrangements.  Where a section does not set up a Pensions Committee, which is the case for Connex SE, RPTCL exercises any discretionary powers through a sub-group called the Trustee Pensions Committee (TPC).  RPML is a wholly owned subsidiary of RPTCL and is responsible for the day-to-day administration of the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hunter developed a Post Traumatic Stress Disorder and suffered a knee injury after twice being assaulted in connection with his job.  Following a period of absence from work, Mr Hunter applied for Incapacity benefits under Rule 5D of the Connex SE section’s Pension Trust and Rules on 12 July 1996.

 AUTONUM 
On 25 July 1996 Mr Hunter was examined on behalf of Connex SE by the Railway Medical Officer who summarised his condition as follows:

“Mr Hunter suffers from severe Post Traumatic Stress Disorder.  Mr Hunter cannot go out of his house unaccompanied.” 

The medical officer also considered that Mr Hunter would not become medically capable of performing his duties in the future but that if suitable alternative employment were available, although not presently capable, Mr Hunter would probably be capable of performing other kinds of railway employment in the longer term.  The medical officer stated that it should exclude travel on trains and dealing with the public.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hunter’s application was considered by the TPC at its meeting on 22 November 1996 at which the TPC approved Mr Hunter’s application for an Incapacity pension to be payable for two years, after which it would be reviewed.  Mr Hunter and Connex SE were notified of the decision on 3 December 1996.  TPC, in its letter to Mr Hunter, stated:

“Under the Rules of the Scheme, Incapacity Pensions are subject to periodic review in order to establish evidence of continued Incapacity.  Such evidence is usually certified by your own General Practitioner.  Your pension has initially been granted for two years.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hunter retired from service on 22 March 1997 at the age of 49.  His Incapacity pension was paid from 23 March 1997.

 AUTONUM 
On 14 December 1998 RPML asked Dr Smith, the Scheme’s Medical Adviser to review Mr Hunter’s case as the two-year period was due to expire.

 AUTONUM 
On 7 June 1999 Dr Zuberi, on behalf of Dr Smith, wrote to Mr Hunter.  His letter stated:

“I have been asked by Pensions Management to obtain information on your current health and to advise them further.  I would be obliged if you will kindly complete the enclosed consent form to allow me to contact your Family Doctor (Dr Rumfeld) to obtain a medical report.”

 AUTONUM 
On 16 June 1999 Dr Zuberi wrote to Mr Hunter’s GP (Dr Rumfeld) asking him to provide a report on Mr Hunter including 

“all relevant medical information and current health status since he left in 1996.”

 AUTONUM 
On 6 July 1999 Dr Rumfeld wrote to Dr Zuberi.  He stated that Mr Hunter:

(i) had at the time of his assault seen a Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon (COS) and “had an MRI scan of his knees showing mild degenerative changes”;

(ii) had in 1998 seen a Behavioural Psychotherapist “and had cognitive behavioural psychotherapy”;

(iii) “had maintained all treatment gains” and that his “mood was stable and there was no recurrence of nightmares and flashbacks and that he [had] mentioned no problems to [him] since”;

(iv) is using a walking stick all the time as “his main problem seems to be pain in his right knee” and he “was recently reviewed again by the [COS] in June 1999 because of his increasing disability when he was thoroughly examined and clinical findings were basically normal” and the COS “felt that his pain was a psychosomatic manifestation following his assaults and did not need any orthopaedic intervention”.

Dr Rumfeld also added that 

“it is perhaps interesting to note that the psychotherapist feels that his post traumatic stress syndrome has settled on cognitive behavioural therapy, but that the [COS] feels that his right knee pain is a continuation of this problem.”

 AUTONUM 
On 16 December 1999 Dr Smith reported to RPML that he had received a report from Dr Rumfeld which indicated that Mr Hunter’s main problems were now orthopaedic and related to his right knee, rather than psychiatric.  Dr Smith considered that, before the matter was resubmitted to the TPC, it was likely that a formal specialist assessment may be necessary, particularly as that had not been done on the first occasion, but stated that he would be in a better position to advise on receipt of further information from Dr Rumfeld.  

 AUTONUM 
On the same day, Dr Smith wrote to Dr Rumfeld.  He explained that, following his report of 6 July 1999, 

“the purpose of the exercise was the requirement to review Mr Hunter’s award of Incapacity Benefits”

and that he 

“must take the matter further, particularly as the basis of Mr Hunter’s discharge from employment was stated to be Post Traumatic Stress Disorder but the problem now appears to be related to his right knee.”

Dr Smith asked for copies of any relevant correspondence.

 AUTONUM 
On 29 December 1999, Dr Rumfeld sent further medical information to Dr Smith, including, amongst other things, reports from the COS and a behavioural psychotherapist.

 AUTONUM 
On 14 January 2000, Dr Newson-Smith wrote a report to RPML on behalf of Dr Smith and stated:

“In accordance with the review requirement of the award of Mr Hunter’s Incapacity Benefit, we have obtained recent information from Mr Hunter’s General Practitioner and reconsidered Mr Hunter’s eligibility for incapacity benefits.

Mr Hunter left his Railway employment due to Post Traumatic Stress Disorder.  This has been appropriately treated and he improved to a degree whereby he was discharged from psychological care.  He developed a knee condition however the [COS] considered that the knee was well maintained and did not require orthopaedic intervention.  It is considered that there is a psychological element to Mr Hunter’s knee condition.  Notwithstanding this the degree of incapacity described should not preclude Mr Hunter from undertaking sedentary work provided he is not required to climb several flights of stairs.  Accordingly it cannot be concluded that he is permanently incapable of undertaking any employment.

It is considered that he does not meet the medical criteria for incapacity benefits.

RECOMMENDATION: Award of Incapacity Benefits Not Recommended.”

 AUTONUM 
Following receipt of this medical report, the matter was put to the TPC and was considered at its meeting on 22 March 2000.  Having considered all of the evidence put to it, including the oral evidence of Dr Smith, the TPC decided to cease payment of Mr Hunter’s Incapacity pension as it concluded that the new evidence provided did not support the payment.  RPML informed Mr Hunter of the decision on 18 April 2000 and told him that the last payment had been made on 31 March 2000.  RPML also advised him that the pension would be suspended until the age of 60 at which point it would be reinstated.

 AUTONUM 
On 30 April and 10 May 2000, Mr Hunter appealed against the TPC’s decision.  In his letter dated 10 May 2000, Mr Hunter stated amongst other things that:

“(1)
My health is getting worse

(2) I am still on medication for anxiety attacks and depression

(3) I am unable to go out alone

(4) I have to use a walking stick to steady me as my knee gives way.  I also need it to get up out of a chair.  I am still taking strong pain killers which make me drowsy

(5) I have been unable to use any kind of public transport since I was attacked whilst employed by BR

(6) I am in receipt of Disability Living Allowance and also have an Orange Badge.

With this letter, Mr Hunter also enclosed a letter from Dr Rumfeld dated 9 May 2000 in which Dr Rumfeld stated:

“Mr Hunter’s railway pension has been stopped by the [TPC] which came as quite a shock to Mr Hunter and I understand he wishes to appeal against this decision I am quite happy to support him with his appeal, but it would be helpful if you could provide formal reasons for this in writing, so that we can both know what reason was paramount in deciding to stop payments.  As I am sure you know, Mr Hunter has had problems since he was assaulted working as a Revenue Protection Inspector and really has not got over the two assaults. … He has had since then post-traumatic stress counselling which has concluded, and he has also been to see Tony Leyshon about his knee and he continues to walk with a stick.” 

Mr Hunter also enclosed a copy of the form he completed for the “Social Security Benefits Agency giving all the facts of my disability.”

 AUTONUM 
On 19 May 2000, RPML responded to Mr Hunter’s letter dated 10 May 2000.  The letter gave details of the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure and advised him that, if appropriate, his complaint could be referred directly to stage two of the procedure for a decision by the Trustee.  The letter included the following in response to Dr Rumfeld’s letter dated 9 May 2000:

“When the Scheme’s Medical Adviser reviewed your incapacity benefit award, he determined that your Post Traumatic Stress Disorder, the reason for leaving your railway employment, has been appropriately treated and improved to a degree whereby you have been discharged from psychological care.  The knee condition you have developed is, according to the Orthopaedic Specialist, well maintained and does not require orthopaedic intervention.  His conclusion, therefore, was that your present medical condition should not prevent you from carrying out duties of a sedentary nature, provided you were not required to, say, climb several flights of stairs.” 

RPML then put the matter to Dr Smith asking him ‘if there is any further action he would wish to take’ before they proceeded with the IDR procedure.

 AUTONUM 
On 25 July 2000 Dr Wiseman wrote to RPML on behalf of Dr Smith stating:

“I am still unable to recommend the award of Incapacity Benefits.

The further correspondence from Mr Hunter relates to his receipt of DSS benefit, which appears to have been awarded on a temporary basis.  The decision also appears to have been based on consideration of Mr Hunter’s assessment of his own limitations, rather than as the result of a clinical examination.  (This is common practice at DSS, for administrative and financial reasons – I am an ex-DSS doctor!). 

Having reviewed the case, I cannot conclude that Mr Hunter is permanently incapable of any employment for reasons already stated by Dr Newson-Smith in his letter dated 14 January 2000.”

 AUTONUM 
Following receipt of Dr Wiseman’s advice, the matter was then referred by RPML directly to the Trustee under stage two of the IDR procedure on 9 August 2000.  The TPC considered his appeal under stage two of the IDR procedure at its meeting on 20 September 2000 and RPML advised him on 25 September 2000 of TPC’s decision that he did not meet the “qualifying conditions for receipt of incapacity retirement benefits.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hunter complained to the pensions advisory service (OPAS) on 2 October 2000 and, being unable to resolve Mr Hunter’s complaint, OPAS advised him to contact my office which he did on 31 January 2001.

RULE 5D AND INCAPACITY
 AUTONUM 
The relevant parts of Rule 5D are:

“Early Retirement through Incapacity
(1)
A Member who leaves Service because of Incapacity before Minimum Pension Age having at least 5 years’ Qualifying Membership shall receive immediate benefits calculated as described in Rule 5A (Retirement between Minimum Pension Age and Age 65) and Rule 5B (Lump Sum on Retirement between Minimum Pension Age and Age 65) and payable from the day after the date of leaving Service.

…

(4)
If in the opinion of the Trustee a Member receiving a pension under this Rule recovers sufficiently before the Minimum Pension Age to be able to earn an income, the Trustee may from time to time until Minimum Pension Age in its discretion reduce or suspend the pension as it deems the circumstances justify.”

‘Incapacity’ is defined as:

“bodily or mental incapacity or physical infirmity which, in the opinion of the Trustee on such evidence as it may require, shall prevent, otherwise than temporarily, the Member carrying out his duties, or any other duties which in the opinion of the Trustee are suitable for him.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I propose to deal first with Mr Hunter’s complaint that the Trustee suspended his Incapacity pension.  I will then go on to deal with the way the Trustee’s decision was communicated .

 AUTONUM 
As far as the first matter is concerned, the Trustee has a discretion under Rule 5(D)(4) as to whether to reduce or suspend an Incapacity pension.  In its letter to Mr Hunter dated 3 December 1996 the TPC advised him that his pension had been initially granted for two years and that Incapacity pensions are subject to periodic review.  Following the TPC’s original decision to initially grant the Incapacity pension to Mr Hunter for two years and in accordance with Rule 5(D)(4), I find that RPML correctly referred the matter to Dr Smith for review on 14 December 1998.  The TPC’s decision to suspend Mr Hunter’s Incapacity pension was taken having sought advice from its own Scheme Medical Adviser, Dr Smith, and from other doctors writing on Dr Smith’s behalf.  There is nothing preventing the Trustee from accepting Dr Smith’s advice when it comes to exercising its discretion.  However, the Trustee remains responsible for determining entitlement.  The question for me is whether the Trustee has done so properly, that is to say without maladministration.

 AUTONUM 
I am satisfied from the evidence that the correct questions were asked when considering Mr Hunter’s entitlement to Incapacity pension and that there has been no misconstruction of the Rules.  I am also satisfied that the Trustee had obtained the necessary information for it to come to its decisions on 22 March and 20 September 2000.  The factors taken into account by the TPC and upon which its decision was based were not irrelevant and the decision reached was not perverse.  In the circumstances, I find that there has been no maladministration in the way the TPC came to its decision and there are no grounds upon which it would be appropriate for me to interfere with the decision to suspend Mr Hunter’s Incapacity pension.

 AUTONUM 
As far as the DSS medical assessment of Mr Hunter goes, I do not think that it assists Mr Hunter greatly.  Whilst the DSS has decided that Mr Hunter satisfies its test for the payment of Disability Living Allowance (DLA), the criteria which it uses to establish entitlement to benefits is not the same as that required by the Scheme Rules.  I do not concur with Mr Hunter’s view that, by not having come to the same conclusion as the DSS, the decision of the Trustee to suspend his Incapacity pension is necessarily incorrect.  It is also worth noting that the DSS continuing payment of Mr Hunter’s DLA benefit appears to have been authorised following his own self-assessment of his limitations.

 AUTONUM 
It follows from the above that I do not uphold this part of Mr Hunter’s complaint.

 AUTONUM 
I turn now to Mr Hunter’s complaint that he did not know that his Incapacity pension was being reviewed until he had been notified that it had been suspended.  I am satisfied that Mr Hunter was aware that his pension had initially been granted for two years and was subject to review.  Moreover he was contacted by Dr Zuberi in June 1999, albeit more than two years after the commencement date of his Incapacity pension.  I am not persuaded that Mr Hunter could have seen this contact in any way other than as part of the review process.  Whilst I do understand that Mr Hunter was disappointed by the TPC’s decision, the fact that his Incapacity pension had been reviewed could not have come as any great surprise to him.  He had after all been aware from the outset of the conditions attached to its payment and had authorised his GP to provide information in connection with the review.

 AUTONUM 
I do however note the delays which have occurred in the review of Mr Hunter’s pension.  Mr Hunter was not initially contacted by Dr Zuberi until almost three months after his pension was originally due to be reviewed which was almost six months after Dr Smith had first been requested by RPML to review the pension in December 1998, and it also appears to have taken Dr Smith more than five months to have acted upon Dr Rumfeld’s letter of 6 July 1999.  These delays, whilst significant,  seem likely however to have resulted in Mr Hunter’s pension being paid for longer than it would otherwise have been.  Even if the delays might be seen as  maladministration there has been no financial injustice. 

 AUTONUM 
It therefore follows that I do not uphold this part of Mr Hunter’s complaint either.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 October 2001
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